

Nos. 14-1244 and 14-1246
(consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Bruce F. Anderson
NEW ENGLAND POWER
GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
141 Tremont Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 963-2380
banderson@nepga.org

*Counsel for New England
Power Generators Association, Inc.*

Paul Franklin Wight
John L. Shepherd, Jr.
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM, LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
paul.wight@skadden.com

*Counsel for H.Q. Energy
Services (U.S.) Inc.*

Ashley C. Parrish
David G. Tewksbury
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Electric
Power Supply Association*

Abraham H. Silverman
Cortney Madea
NRG ENERGY, INC.
211 Carnegie Center Drive
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 524-4696
abraham.silverman@nrg.com

*Counsel for NRG Power
Marketing LLC and GenOn
Energy Management, LLC*

INITIAL BRIEF: November 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Public Citizen’s And Connecticut’s Arguments Misunderstand Section 205 Of The Federal Power Act.....	3
II. Public Citizen And Connecticut Have Not Challenged Reviewable Final Agency Action.....	6
A. Public Notices Are Not Reviewable Final Orders.....	7
B. This Case Does Not Fit Into The Narrow Exceptions To Ordinary Rules Of Judicial Review.	10
1. Cases Addressing “Unreasonably Delayed” Agency Action Are Irrelevant.	10
2. Cases Addressing An Agency’s Failure To Take Required Discrete Action Are Also Irrelevant.	12
III. Public Citizen’s And Connecticut’s Substantive Arguments Are Meritless.	17
A. Rates Produced Through An Auction Do Not Require Commission Approval Before They Take Effect.	18
B. The Commission’s Review Of The Eighth Forward Capacity Auction Followed Well-Settled Precedent.	21
C. The Commission Complied With The Tariff Requirements.....	25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 22 F.3d 270 (11th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 16
* <i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 170 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 8, 9
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10, 13, 14
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18, 23
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 12
<i>Dole v. Williams Enters., Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18, 19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	22
<i>H.S. Phillips v. FERC</i> , 586 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 502 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	4, 16
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19, 23, 24
<i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>*Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	5, 6, 17
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	12
<i>Power v. Banhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	9
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 415 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26

<i>*Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 15
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Town of Concord, Norwood v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	5, 6
<i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22

Administrative Cases

<i>Entergy Servs. Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2007)	9
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,040 (2009)	25, 26
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,230 (2010)	26
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2012)	25, 26
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2004)	7

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 706(1)	10
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	3

*16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)	1, 4, 12
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	4
*16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1, 5, 12
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7171(e)	2, 9
47 U.S.C. § 272(f)	13

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 35.4.....	5
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

PJM Interconnection, LLC,

Notice of Acceptance of Filing by Operation of Law,

Docket No. ER05-10-000 (Nov. 30, 2004)	7
--	---

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,

Notice of Acceptance of Filings by Operation of Law,

Docket Nos. RP96-312-141, <i>et al.</i> (Nov. 1, 2004)	7
